

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AT&T INC.**

Of Counsel:

QUENTIN RIEGEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
6th Floor
Washington, DC 20004-1790
(202) 637-3000

ETHAN P. SCHULMAN
Counsel of Record
CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
JENNIFER N. WATERS
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
eschulman@crowell.com

*Attorneys for National
Association of
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS.....	1
DESCRIPTION OF THE ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. CORPORATIONS ENJOY EASILY RECOGNIZABLE PRIVACY INTERESTS BEYOND THOSE PROTECTED BY EXEMPTION 4.	10
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S INVESTIGATIVE POWERS SHOULD NOT BE USED TO SERVE PRIVATE ENDS, OR TO CAUSE HARM OR EMBARRASSMENT UNRELATED TO PROPER INVESTIGATIVE PURPOSES.....	16
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bibles v. Or. Natural Desert Ass'n</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997).....	20, 22
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Computer Prof'ls for Soc. Responsibility v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	20
<i>DOJ v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	13
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	17
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	24
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	10
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	17
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	8, 20
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	19
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hopkins v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>In Def. of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974).....	10-11
<i>Mittleman v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 76 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Painting Indus. of Haw. Market Recovery Fund v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 26 F.3d 1479 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8, 22
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Rural Hous. Alliance v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 498 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	16-17
<i>U.S. Dep't of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	20, 21, 22
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	24
<i>United Tech. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551(2).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	4, 11
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C).....	2, 19
81 Stat. 54 (1967)	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 1497 (1966).....	17
